

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Nos. 22-5036 and 22-5037

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

DEBRA A. HAALAND, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Interior, et al.,
Defendants/Appellees,

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE and STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Intervenor-Defendants/Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 1:21-cv-02317 (Hon. Rudolph Contreras)

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Andrew R. Varcoe
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 463-5337

Eric Grant
grant@hicks-thomas.com
Hicks Thomas LLP
701 University Avenue, Suite 106
Sacramento, California 95825
(916) 241-8414

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
RULE 29(d) CERTIFICATION	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	vii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. NEPA’s “rule of reason” did not require Interior to quantify foreign emissions at the present stage of the OCSLA process.....	3
A. Quantifying foreign emissions is premature	4
B. Quantifying foreign emissions would not meaningfully assist Interior	6
C. Quantifying foreign emissions would not meaningfully inform the public	9
II. The “disruptive consequences” of vacatur go beyond the harms to successful bidders and Gulf states and extend to the Nation’s economy and energy security	11
A. Vacatur would disrupt the mineral development in federal waters that drives growth, creates jobs, reduces consumer costs, and funds state budgets	12
B. Vacatur would disrupt the mineral development in federal waters that furthers America’s energy security.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>California ex rel. Brown v. Watt</i> , 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7
* <i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	3–4
<i>Indian River County v. U.S. Department of Transportation</i> , 945 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Mayo v. Reynolds</i> , 875 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4, 6
* <i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Secretary of Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312, 341 (1984)	5
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Department of Energy</i> , 867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Corps of Engineers</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1187 (2022).....	11
<i>Superior Oil Co. v. Udall</i> , 409 F.2d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	14
<i>Village of Barrington v. STB</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes, Regulations, and Court Rule

Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act

43 U.S.C. § 1332.....14

43 U.S.C. § 1802.....14–15

NEPA Regulations

* 40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 (various)3, 7, 9, 11

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 (2019).....6

87 Fed. Reg. 23,453 (Apr. 20, 2022).....7

Fed. R. App. 291

Other Authorities

Mustafa H. Babiker, *Climate Change Policy, Market Structure, and Carbon Leakage*, 65 J. Int’l Econ. 421 (2005).....14

OnLocation, Inc., *The Consequences of a Leasing and Development Ban on Federal Lands and Waters* (Sept. 2020), <https://bit.ly/3FhoI6D>13

U.S. Chamber of Commerce Global Energy Institute, *Federal Lands and Waters Energy Development* (Nov. 2021), <https://bit.ly/3HQRLQ6>12–14

U.S. Department of Energy, *U.S. Oil and Natural Gas: Providing Energy Security and Supporting Our Quality of Life* (Sept. 2020), <https://bit.ly/3K1b7UG>.....13, 15

U.S. Energy Information Administration, *Oil and petroleum products explained: Offshore oil and gas: In depth*, <https://bit.ly/3xnF0J8>16

The White House, *FACT SHEET: United States Bans Imports of Russian Oil, Liquefied Natural Gas, and Coal* (Mar. 8, 2022), <https://bit.ly/39e0Gj1>.....16
